Public Document Pack

Cheshire E@

Council?
Licensing Committee
Agenda
Date: Wednesday 8th June 2011
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: Council Chamber - Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1DX

The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. Part
2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons indicated on
the agenda and at the foot of each report.

PART 1 - MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT
1. Apologies for Absence
2. Declarations of Interest

To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or
prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda.

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session

In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a total period of 10 minutes is
allocated for members of the public to address the Committee on any matter relevant
to the work of the Committee.

Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman will
decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where
there are a number of speakers.

Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. However, as
a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged.

Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given.

Please contact Julie Zientek on 01270 686466
E-Mail: julie.zientek@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or requests for further
information or to give notice of a question to be asked by a member of the public



4. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 6)

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2011.
5. Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees (Pages 7 - 32)

To receive the minutes of the following meetings:

Licensing Act Sub-Committee

14 March 2011

17 March 2011

7 April 2011

General Licensing Sub-Committee

21 February 2011

3 March 2011

28 March 2011

11 April 2011

28 April 2011
6. Proposed Variation to Hackney Carriage 'Table of Fares' (Pages 33 - 50)

To consider a report on the responses received in relation to proposals to vary the
‘table of fares’ applicable in each of the three hackney carriage zones.

7. Licence Fees - Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and
Operators (Pages 51 - 58)

To consider a report on the responses received to proposals to vary the licence fees

payable in connection with licences for hackney carriage and private hire drivers,
vehicles and operators

THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS



Page 1 Agenda ltem 4

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee
held on Monday, 7th March, 2011 at Committee Suite 1, 2 & 3, Westfields,
Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ
PRESENT

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman)
Councillor B H Dykes (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors C Andrew, Rhoda Bailey, W T Beard, H Davenport, W S Davies,
L Gilbert, J Goddard, M Parsons, A Ranfield, C Tomlinson and J Wray

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs K Khan, Solicitor

Mr D Hawkes, Team Leader Investigations

Mrs J Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

Apologies

Councillors D Bebbington and M Hardy

28 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.

29 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION

In accordance with Procedure Rules 11 and 35, four members of the
public addressed the meeting.

Mr A Thompson addressed the Committee in relation to the testing of
stretched limousines.

Dr L Brown addressed the Committee in relation to Item 6: Sexual
Entertainment Venues — Schedule 3 Local Government (Miscellaneous
Provisions) Act 1982 (as amended).

Mr P Roberts and Mr D Wilcock addressed the Committee in relation to
Item 7: Review of Hackney Carriage Service.

Note: With the agreement of the Chairman, Dr Brown, Mr Roberts and Mr
Wilcock spoke following the Chairman’s introduction of the relevant items
of business.



30

31

32

Page 2

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2011
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
meeting held on 10 January 2011 and the General Licensing Sub-
Committee meeting held on 2 February 2011 be received.

SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUES - SCHEDULE 3 LOCAL
GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT 1982 (AS
AMENDED)

The Committee considered a report regarding the responses received
following a further period of consultation on the draft policy on the licensing
of sexual entertainment venues, which had been amended by the
Committee at its meeting on 10 January 2011.

As requested by the Committee at its meeting on 10 January 2011, the
report also detailed the time and costs involved in the processing of
applications for sexual entertainment licences.

RESOLVED

(a) That the draft policy on the licensing of sexual entertainment venues
be approved, subject to the following amendments:

(1) that the words ‘application for a licence’ in the last sentence of
condition 16(a) be replaced with ‘first application for a licence
and any current version with any subsequent application for
grant, renewal, transfer or variation of a licence.’

(2) that condition 21 be amended to read: ‘Performers not currently
performing shall not be in any public part of the Premises in a
state of undress.’

(3) that condition 34 be amended to read as follows:

‘The Licence Holder shall at all times keep and maintain at the
Premises a written record of the names, home addresses, dates
of birth and National Insurance number of all persons employed
within the licensed premises whether upon a full time or part
time basis, and shall upon request by an authorised officer of
the Council make such records available for inspection to him.’

(4) thatin paragraph 17 of the committee procedure ‘of be
amended to ‘or’.



33

(b)

[...]
d a report regarding the fees charged by the
Council for licences relating to hackney carriage and private hire vehicles,
drivers and operators, which had been set at a meeting of the Licensing
Committee on 20 July 2009.



Page 5

RESOLVED

(@)

That, subject to statutory consultation, the fees for licences relating

to private hire vehicles and operators across the Borough, and fees
applicable to hackney carriage proprietors (vehicle) and joint drivers
licences in each of the three hackney carriage zones, be increased

by 3.7%, as set out in column 3 of Appendix A of the report.

That the Borough Solicitor, or officer acting on her behalf, be
authorised to publish notice of the proposed variation in accordance
with statutory requirements.

That it be noted that if no objections are received in response to
publication of the notice (or if any objections received are withdrawn),
the variation to the fees will take effect on the expiration of the period
specified in the notice or, if later, the date that the last objection is
withdrawn.

That it be noted that if objections are received in response to the

publication of the notice, that these will be reported to a subsequent
meeting of the Licensing Committee for consideration.

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 5.05 pm

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman)



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 7 Agenda Item 5

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Monday, 14th March, 2011 at Delamere 1 Floor 2, Delamere House,
Delamere Street, Crewe, CW1 2J2

PRESENT

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman)
Councillors D Bebbington and J Wray
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs K Khan, Solicitor

Mrs J Cornes, Licensing Officer

Mr P Simester, Licensing Officer

Mrs J Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

36 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED - That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman.
37 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

38 VARI
[...]
resentations were reminded of the right to appeal this decision to the
Magistrates’ Court within 21 days.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 2.25 pm

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman)



Page 11

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Thursday, 17th March, 2011 at The Silk Room - Town Hall,
Macclesfield SK10 1DX

PRESENT

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman)
Councillors B H Dykes and C Andrew
OFFICERS PRESENT

Mrs J Cornes (Licensing Officer), Mr J Hopper (Licensing Officer) and Mrs K
Khan (Licensing Solicitor)

1 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED - That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman.
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

In respect of minute no. 42, Mo's Store, 28 Plumley Road, Handforth,
Cheshire, Councillor P P Whiteley declared that whilst he knew some of
the members of the Spath Lane Residents Association he did not consider
this declaration to be either a personal or prejudicial interest.

3 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - MO'S STORE, 28
PLUMLEY ROAD, HANDFORTH, CHESHIRE

The Sub Committee considered a report regarding an application by Mr
Yasar Hussain for the grant of a Premises Licence for in respect of Mo’s
Store, 28 Plumley Road, Handforth, Cheshire under Section 17 of the
Licensing Act 2003.

The applicant, the applicant’s representative, the current owner together
with a number of objectors attended the hearing and made representations
with respect to the application.

After a full hearing of the application and in accordance with the rules of
procedure, the Chairman reported that, having taken account of:

e The Secretary of State’s Guidance under Section 182 of the Licensing
Act 2003

e Cheshire East Borough Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy

e The four licensing objectives (namely the prevention of crime and
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the
protection of children from harm)



Page 12

e All the evidence, including the representations made at
[...]
of crime and
disorder, public safety, the prevention of public nuisance, and the
protection of children from harm)

e All the evidence, including the representations made at the meeting
and the written representations of the objectors

the following course of action had been agreed:
RESOLVED

That the variation to the Premises Licence for Blue Bell Inn, Spen Green,
Smallwood, Sandbach, Cheshire CW11 2XA be approved, as follows:

Extension to Property Planning Application No. 10/3927C to allow larger dining
kitchen and associated amenities to Blue Bell Inn, Smallwood.

The objectors were informed of the right to appeal the decision to the
Magistrates Court within 21 days of the date of the meeting.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

The Exclusion resolution was not required as the following application had
been withdrawn prior to the meeting.

APPLICATION FOR A PERSONAL LICENCE

This application was withdrawn prior to the meeting.

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 12.50 pm

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman)



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 15

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee
held on Thursday, 7th April, 2011 at Council Chamber - Town Hall,
Macclesfield, SK10 1DX

PRESENT

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman)
Councillors L Gilbert and J Goddard
OFFICERS PRESENT

Mrs N Cadman (Licensing Enforcement Officer) and Mrs K Khan (Licensing
Solicitor)

7 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED - That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman.

8 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.

9 APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE - GAWSWORTH
COMMUNITY SHOP, 2 LONGBUTTS LANE, GAWSWORTH,
MACCLESFIELD SK11 9QU

The Sub Committee considered a report regarding an application by
Gawsworth Community Shop Ltd for the grant of a Premises Licence in
respect of Gawsworth Community Shop Ltd, 2 Longbutts Lane,
Gawsworth, Macclesfield, Cheshire under Section 17 of the Licensing Act
2003.

The Designated Premises Supervisor, the
[...]
port regarding an application for a
Licence to Drive Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles.

The Sub-Committee’s attention was drawn to the Council’s Statement of
Policy about Relevant Convictions and Members were invited to consider if
the applicant was a “fit and proper” person to be granted a licence.

The applicant and his representative were in attendance throughout the
hearing and both spoke in support of the application.

At this point in the proceedings, the applicant, his representative and the
Licensing Officer withdrew from the meeting whilst the Sub-Committee
reached its decision.

Following full consideration of the application, taking into account all the
evidence, including written and oral representations, the Sub-Committee
determined the application.

The applicant, his representative and the Licensing Officer re-joined the
meeting to be informed of the Sub-Committee’s decision.



Page 19

RESOLVED -
That the application for a Licence to drive Hackney Carriages and Private

Hire Vehicles be granted subject to the successful completion of the
Council’s theory test.

The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.25 am

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman)



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 21

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the General Licensing Sub-Committee

held on Thursday, 3rd March, 2011 at West Committee Room - Municipal

Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ

PRESENT

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman)

Councillors W T Beard, W S Davies, B H Dykes and A Ranfield

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

Mrs K Khan, Solicitor

Mr J Hopper, Licensing Officer

Mrs V Robson, Licensing Officer

Mrs J Zientek, Democratic Services Officer

42

43

44

45

46

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED - That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman.
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED - Tha
[...]
cence.

The licence holder attended the hearing and made representations in
respect of his application.

After a full hearing of the application, and in accordance with the rules of
procedure, the Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking
account of all the evidence, including the licence holder’s oral
representations, the following course of action had been agreed.

RESOLVED - That the applicant is not a fit and proper person to hold a
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence, and that the licence be
revoked. The revocation to take effect either at the expiry of the appeal
period, or, if an appeal is made and refused, at such time as the appeal is
determined.

The licence holder was reminded of the right to appeal this decision to the
Magistrates Court within 21 days.

The meeting commenced at 9.30 am and concluded at 11.55 am

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman)



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 25

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the General Licensing Sub-Committee
held on Monday, 28th March, 2011 at The Tatton Room - Town Hall,
Macclesfield SK10 1DX

PRESENT

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman)

Councillors Rhoda Bailey, W T Beard, J Goddard and C Tomlinson
OFFICERS PRESENT

Mrs N Cadman (Licensing Officer), Mrs S Dutton (Solicitor) and Mr J Hopper
(Licensing Officer)

49 APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN
RESOLVED - That Councillor P Whiteley be appointed Chairman.
50 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence.
51 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None.
52 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS

RESOLVED - That the press and public be excluded from the meeting
during consideration of the following items pursuant to Section 100(A) 4 of
the Local Government Act 1972 on the grounds that they involved the
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2 and 3
as appropriate of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act
1972 and public interest would not be served in publishing the information
[...]
ged offences.
Consideration of the future of the holder’s licence had been deferred at a
meeting on 11 April 2011 to enable further evidence to be obtained from
the police.



Page 32

The licence holder was not in attendance at the hearing and had not
formally notified the Licensing Authority that he would not be present. The
Sub-Committee resolved to hold the hearing and determine the matter in
the licence holder’s absence.

A representative of Cheshire Constabulary attended the hearing and made
representations in respect of the licence holder.

After a full hearing, and in accordance with the rules of procedure, the
Chairman of the Sub-Committee reported that, after taking account of all
the evidence, including the oral evidence from the representative of
Cheshire Constabulary and documentary evidence in the report, the
following course of action had been agreed.

RESOLVED
(a) That the licence holder is not a fit and proper person to hold a
Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Driver’s Licence, and that the licence

be revoked.

(b) Thatin the interests of public safety the hackney carriage/private hire
driver’s licence be revoked with immediate effect.

The Sub-committee noted that the licence holder would be reminded of the
right to appeal this decision to the Magistrates Court within 21 days.

The meeting commenced at 3.00 pm and concluded at 3.55 pm

Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman)



Page 33 Agenda ltem 6

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date of meeting: 8 June 2011
Report of: Head of Safer & Stronger Communities
Title: Proposed Variation to Hackney Carriage ‘Table of Fares’

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide the Licensing Committee with
information relating to the responses received in relation to proposals to
vary the ‘table of fares’ applicable in each of the three hackney carriage
zones.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Licensing Committee is requested to consider the objections received
in relation to the proposed variation of the ‘tables of fares’; and

2.2 Having considered the objections, to determine:

1 whether the variations to the tables of fares should come into force
either with or without modifications; and

2 if variations are approved, to set a date from which these shall take
effect (any such date may not be later than 14 June 2011).

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The fare tables which are currently in operation within the Borough came
into force within the areas of the predecessor district councils during the
course of 2008. On 7 March 2011 the Licensing Committee resolved to
authorise the Borough Solicitor to publish a notice containing proposals to
vary the fare tables in each of the three hackney carriage zones.
Objections to the proposals have been received within the consultation
period and therefore the matter has been referred to the Licensing
Committee for consideration.

4.0 Wards Affected
41 All
5.0 Local Ward Members

5.1 Al



Page 34

6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change
- Health
6.1 None

7.0 Financial Implications 2011/12 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough
Treasurer)

7.1 There would be no direct financial implications associated with a decision
either to make no changes to the existing table of fares or to approve the
amendments either with or without modifications. However, if the
Committee resolved to make changes to the tables of fares which went
beyond ‘modifications’ there would be a need to re-advertise. Costs of
further notices, if they related to each of the three zones, would be in the
region of £2,500. Any such costs would be met from existing provision
within the Licensing Section’s budget.

8.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor)

8.1  Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
provides that the following is required when varying a table of fares:

(i) publication of a notice setting out the variation to the table of fares
(specifying the period within and manner in which objections can be
made) in at least one local newspaper circulating in the district; and

(i) deposit of the notice for the period of fourteen days at the offices of
the Council (for public inspection).

8.2 If no objection to the variation is made within the relevant fourteen day
period (or if all such objections are withdrawn) the variation comes into
operation on the date of the expiration of the period specified in the notice
(or the date of withdrawal of the last objection (if any)). If objection is made
and not withdrawn, a further date (not later than 2 months after the first
specified date) shall be set on which the table of fares shall come into
force with or without modifications as decided after consideration of the
objections.

9.0 Risk Management

9.1 Full consideration of any objections received in response to the publication
of the notice would mitigate the risk of challenge to any decision taken.

10.0 Background and Options

10.1 As Members will recall, at its meeting on 7 March 2011 the Licensing
Committee resolved to authorise the Borough Solicitor to publish a notice
of proposed variations to the fare tables in each of the three hackney
carriage zones. The notices, copies of which are attached as Appendices
A, B and C was published in local newspapers circulating within each of
the three zones during the week commencing 28 March 2011.

10.2 The table below illustrates in a simplified form, the existing and proposed
fares for tariff 1:



Page 35

ZONE 1 ZONE 2 ZONE 3
Congleton Crewe & Nantwich Macclesfield
Existing | Flag drop £2.60 £2.20 £2.60
(up to first 1,760 yards) (first 200 yards) (first 1,466.69 yards)
First mile £2.60 £3.80 £3.00
Two miles £4.40 £5.60 £4.80
Proposed | Flag drop £2.90 £2.40 £2.70
(up to first 1,760 yards) (first 176 yards) (first 1,320 yards)
First mile £2.90 £4.20 £3.30
Two miles £4.90 £6.20 £5.30

10.3

10.4

10.5

10.6

10.7

Objections to the proposals have been received within the consultation
period and the matter has therefore been referred back to the Committee
for determination. Copies of the objections are attached at Appendix D.

Members are reminded that of the contents of paragraph 52 of the
Department of Transport Best Practice Guidance, namely that fare scales
should be designed with a view to practicality and that it is seen as good
practice to “review the fare scales at regular intervals, including any
graduation of the fare scale by time of day or day of the week.” The
paragraph continues “The Department also suggests that in reviewing
fares authorities should pay particular regards to the needs of the
travelling public, with reference both to what it is reasonable to expect
people to pay but also so the need to give taxi drivers sufficient incentive
to provide a service when it is needed. There may well be a case for
higher fares at times of higher demand.” Members will also note the
content of paragraphs 53 and 54 of the Guidance in relation to downward
negotiation of fares between passengers and drivers.

The Licensing Committee is requested to consider the objections and to
determine whether the variations to the tables of fares should come into
force either with or without modifications; and if variations are approved, to
set a date from which these shall take effect. The Committee is reminded
that, as the licensing of hackney carriages within the Borough remains on
a zoned basis, the table of fares must be determined in relation to each of
the individual zones.

Attached for the Committee’s reference are the AA Fuel Price Reports for
April 2008, September 2008 and April 2011 (Appendix E) and AA figures
for Motoring Costs (for both petrol and diesel vehicles) for 2008 and 2011
(Appendix F).

The options open to the Committee are:
(a) not to vary the existing tables of fares;

(b) to approve variations to the tables of fares on the basis set out within
the notices attached at Appendix A, B & C (i.e. without modification);




Page 36

(c) to approve modifica
[...]
iation

2011



Page 51 Agenda ltem 7

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL
LICENSING COMMITTEE

Date of meeting: 8 June 2011

Report of: Head of Safer & Stronger Communities

Title: Licence Fees - Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles,
Drivers and Operators

1.0 Report Summary

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide the Licensing Committee with
information relating to the responses received to proposals to vary the
licence fees payable in connection with licences for hackney carriage and
private hire drivers, vehicles and operators.

2.0 Recommendations

2.1 The Licensing Committee is requested to consider the objections received
in relation to the proposed variation of licence fees; and

2.2 Having considered the objections, to determine:

1 whether the variation of (i) the fees for licences relating to private
hire vehicles and operators across the Borough; and (ii) the fees
applicable to hackney carriage proprietors (vehicle) and joint drivers
licences in each of the three hackney carriage zones, shall come
into force, with or without modifications; and

2 if a variation is approved, to set a date from which the variation
shall take effect (any such date may not be later than 29 June
2011).

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations

3.1 The fees currently charged by the Council for licences relating to hackney
carriage and private hire vehicles, drivers and operators were set by the
Licensing Committee on 20 July 2009. On 7 March 2011 the Licensing
Committee resolved to authorise the Borough Solicitor to publish a notice
containing proposals to vary the level of fees charged by the Council.
Objections to the proposals have been received within the consultation
period and therefore the matter has been referred to the Licensing
Committee for consideration.

4.0 Wards Affected

41 Al



5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

7.2

8.0

8.1

8.2

8.3

Page 52

Local Ward Members
All

Policy Implications including - Climate change
- Health
None

Financial Implications 2011/12 and beyond (Au
[...]
ribes that fees in relation private hire
and hackney carriage vehicle licences and private hire operator’s licences
must be subject to statutory publication in a local newspaper with
provision made for representations to be made within twenty-eight days of
publication of the notice. If no objection is made within the period specified
within the notice, or if all such objections are withdrawn, the variation to
the fees will come into operation on the date of the expiration of the notice,
or the date of the withdrawal of the last objection, whichever is the later.
Where objections are received the Council must consider these
representations and set a further date, not later than two months after the
first date, on which the variation will come into force with or without
modifications.

By virtue of regulation 2(6) of the Local Authorities (Functions and
Responsibilities)(England) Regulations 2000, the function of setting the
fees in relation to hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, drivers and
operators is a non-executive function. The Council’'s Constitution
delegates the setting of these fees to the Licensing Committee.

Risk Management

Full consideration of any objections received in response to the publication
of the notice would mitigate the risk of challenge to any decision taken.

Background and Options

As Members will recall, at its meeting on 7 March 2011 the Licensing
Committee resolved to authorise the Borough Solicitor to publish a notice
of proposed variations to the licences fees charged in relation to licences
for hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, drivers and operators. The
notice, a copy of which is attached as Appendix A, was published in local
newspapers circulating within the Borough during the week commencing
28 March 2011.

Objections to the proposed variations have been received within the
consultation period and the matter has therefore been referred back to the
Committee for determination. Copies of the objections are attached at
Appendix B.

Since the notice was published, in line with advice from the Criminal
Records Bureau, the Council has amended its requirements in relation to
CRB checks in relation to applicants for hackney carriage/private hire
drivers licences. Rather than requiring all such applicants to undertake an
Enhanced level CRB check (at a cost of £44), applicants will be required
to undertake a Standard level CRB check (at a cost of £26). It should be
noted that drivers who undertake ‘regulated activity’ (as defined within the
Safeguarding Vulnerable Groups Act 2006) relating either to children or
vulnerable adults will still be required to undertake and Enhanced level
check.



Page 54

10.4 The Licensing Committee is requested to determine whether any variation
should be made, and if so the amount of the variation, in relation to the
fees charged by Cheshire East Borough Council in relation to the issue of
hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, drivers and operator. The
Committee is reminded that, as the licensing of hackney carriages within
the Borough remains on a zoned basis, the fees in relation to hackney
carriages must be determined in relation to each of the individual zones.

10.5 The options open to the Committee are:

(a) not to vary the existing licence fees;

(b) to approve the variation of (i) the fees for licences relating to private
hire vehicles and operators across the Borough; and (ii) the fees
applicable to hackney carriage proprietors (vehicle) and joint drivers
licences in each of the three hackney carriage zones on the basis set
out within the notice attached at Appendix A (i.e. without modification);

(c) to approve a modification to the proposed variation of (i) the fees for
licences relating to private hire vehicles and operators across the
Borough; and (ii) the fees applicable to hackney carriage proprietors
(vehicle) and joint drivers licences in each of the three hackney
carriage zones.

11.0 Access to Information

Appendix A — Notice 
[...]
 of the legislation the council are NOT permitted to
use these licence fees as a "cash cow". Fees can NOT be treated as general
revenue and no evidence has been produced as to how licence fees collected
have been expended. Systematically, increasing fees in line with CPI /RPI or
whatever is not allowed by legislation.



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	5 Minutes of Licensing Sub-Committees
	Minutes , 17/03/2011 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 07/04/2011 Licensing Act Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 21/02/2011 General Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 03/03/2011 General Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 28/03/2011 General Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 11/04/2011 General Licensing Sub-Committee
	Minutes , 28/04/2011 General Licensing Sub-Committee

	6 Proposed Variation to Hackney Carriage 'Table of Fares'
	06 - APPENDIX E
	06 - APPENDIX F

	7 Licence fees - Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicles, Drivers and Operators



Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee 
held on Wednesday, 8th June, 2011 at Council Chamber - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1DX 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 
Councillor W S Davies (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors C Andrew, Rhoda  Bailey, D Bebbington, H Davenport, I Faseyi, 
L Gilbert, M Hardy, A Harewood, D Mahon, G Morris, M Parsons, M Sherratt 
and L Smetham 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs K Khan, Solicitor 
Mrs J Zientek, Democratic Services Officer 
 

Apologies 
 

There were no apologies for absence. 
 

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

2 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules 11 and 35, Mr P Dolan and Mr D 
Stennett addressed the Committee in relation to Item 6: Proposed 
Variation to Hackney Carriage 'Table of Fares'. 
 
Note: With the agreement of the Chairman, Mr Dolan and Mr Stennett 
spoke following the solicitor’s introduction of the relevant item of business. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 March 2011 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

4 MINUTES OF LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Licensing Act Sub-Committee 
meetings held on 14 March 2011, 17 March 2011 and 7 April 2011, and 
the General Licensing Sub-Committee meetings held on 21 February 
2011, 3 March 2011, 28 March 2011, 11 April 2011 and 28 April 2011 be 
received. 
 



5 PROPOSED VARIATION TO HACKNEY CARRIAGE 'TABLE OF 
FARES'  
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed objections received in 
response to proposals to vary the ‘table of fares’ applicable in each of the 
three hackney carriage zones. 
 
The solicitor also reported that a petition signed by 55 licensed drivers had 
been received since the report was written. 
 
The fare tables in operation within the Borough had come into force within 
the areas of the predecessor district councils during the course of 2008.  
On 7 March 2011, the Licensing Committee had resolved to authorise the 
Borough Solicitor to publish a notice containing proposals to vary the fare 
tables in each of the three hackney carriage zones.  Objections to the 
proposals had been received within the consultation period and the matter 
had been referred to the Licensing Committee for determination. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(a)  That the variations to the tables of fares as set out within the notices 

attached at Appendices A, B and C to the report be approved, 
subject to the timings for Tariff 2 (night rate) at Appendix C (zone 3) 
being amended to read: ‘Monday to Sunday (11.30pm - 7.00 am)’. 

 
(b)  That the variations to the tariffs shall come into force with effect from 

14 June 2011. 
 
(c)  That the Head of Safer and Stronger Communities be requested to 

submit a report in relation to the potential harmonisation of tariffs to 
the Licensing Committee within six months. 

 
6 LICENCE FEES - HACKNEY CARRIAGE AND PRIVATE HIRE 

VEHICLES, DRIVERS AND OPERATORS  
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed objections received in 
response to proposals to increase the licence fees payable in connection 
with licences for hackney carriage and private hire drivers, vehicles and 
operators. 
 
The fees charged by the Council for licences relating to hackney carriage 
and private hire vehicles, drivers and operators had been set by the 
Licensing Committee on 20 July 2009.  At a meeting on 7 March 2011, the 
Committee had resolved to authorise the Borough Solicitor to publish a 
notice of proposed variations to the licence fees charged in relation to 
licences for hackney carriage and private hire vehicles, drivers and 
operators.  Objections to the proposals had been received within the 
consultation period and the matter had been referred to the Licensing 
Committee for determination. 
 



RESOLVED 
 
(a)  That the variation of (i) the fees for licences relating to private hire 

vehicles and operators across the Borough; and (ii) the fees 
applicable to hackney carriage proprietors (vehicle) and joint drivers 
licences in each of the three hackney carriage zones, as set out 
within the notice attached at Appendix A to the report, be approved. 

 
(b)  That the variations to the fees shall come into force with effect from 

27 June 2011. 
 
 
 
 
 
The meeting commenced at 10.00 am and concluded at 11.50 am 

 
Councillor P Whiteley (Chairman) 

 
 


